

Order No. 90, dated - 12.11.2024,

Accused Sukumar Oraon is produced from J/C.

Bail petition dated 05.11.2024 filed on behalf of accused Sukumar Oraon is taken up for hearing.

Heard learned lawyer for the accused person appearing from the L.A.D.Cs, Jalpaiguri as well as the learned Public Prosecutor, Jalpaiguri.

Perused the materials on record.

Considered.

This is a case of misuse of liberty. The present accused-petitioner along with others was on bail on earlier occasion. However, as they failed to appear before this Court regularly, so, warrant of arrest was ordered to be issued against them including the present accused person vide order dated 15.05.2024 and on the strength of said warrant of arrest, the present accused-petitioner has been brought under arrest on 04.11.2024 and since then he is in custody.

Considering all the facts and circumstances, the accused-petitioner, namely, Sukumar Oraon may find **interim bail** of Rs.3000/- with one fresh registered surety of like amount **till 19.11.2024**, subject to satisfaction of the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jalpaiguri, i.d. to J/C till the next date.

If on bail, to date (19.11.2024) for appearance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jalpaiguri for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected,

Sessions Judge, Jalpaiguri

Sessions Judge, Jalpaiguri