

Sessions Case No. 239 of 2018
(C.N.R. No. WBJP01-005117-2018)

Order No.93, Dated : 24.12.2024

The record is put up today by petition filed on behalf of accused-petitioner namely Budhni Oraon who has voluntarily surrendered before this Court by filing a petition and she is taken into custody and remanded to J.C.

A bail petition has also been filed by the Ld. L.A.D.C on behalf of the above-named accused-petitioner on the grounds stated therein.

Heard both the sides.

Perused the materials on record. Considered.

This is a case of misuse of liberty. The present accused-petitioner was on bail on earlier occasion. However, as she failed to appear before this Court regularly, so, warrant of arrest and subsequently W.P.A. was issued against her. Be that as it may, the accused-petitioner has surrendered voluntarily before this Court. Though this is a long pending case but only 03 witnesses have so far been examined in this case.

Considering the above facts and circumstances together with voluntary nature of her surrender and also keeping in mind progress of trial in this case, prayer for bail submitted on behalf of above-named accused-petitioner in connection with this case stands allowed.

Accused-petitioner, namely, Budhni Oraon may find bail of Rs.1000/- with one fresh surety who also may be a paralegal volunteer of like amount subject to satisfaction of the learned C.J.M, Jalpaiguri i.d. to J/C till next date.

If on bail, todate (27.01.2025) for appearance.

Recall W.P.A. against the surrendering accused person.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the learned C.J.M, Jalpaiguri for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated and corrected,

Sessions Judge, Jalpaiguri

Sessions Judge, Jalpaiguri